The change in accounting policy regarding distribution costs is made to better reflect the nature of distribution costs directly attributable
to direct labor and direct costs related to warehouse operations. The change in accounting policy regarding profit sharing is made to
better reflect the nature of the royalties paid to the Corporation’s partners under certain licensing or distribution agreements.  These
royalties and profit sharing are intricately linked to the commercialization and sale of goods, as they are contingent upon the volume and
net selling price of the product per their respective licensing agreement. By shifting these costs to Cost of Goods Sold, we accurately
capture their direct correlation to the commercialization process and their impact on the cost structure.

Comparative figures presented for the three and six-month periods ended April 30, 2023 have been restated to reflect the reclassification
of distribution, and royalty and profit-sharing from operating expenses to cost of goods sold. The impact of these adjustments on the
comparative consolidated financial statement is as follows:

 Three months ended April 30, 2023  Six months ended April 30, 2023

as previously

reported Reclassification as restated
 as previously

reported Reclassification as restated
Cost of goods sold 9,112 361 9,473  18,545 692 19,237

Gross Profit 4,446 (361) 4,085  8,175 (692) 7,483

Expenses
Sales and marketing 4,800 7 4,807  9,291 7 9,298
General and
  administrative 1,349 (341) 1,008  2,972 (610) 2,362
Medical affairs and
  regulatory 847 (3) 844  1,743 (3) 1,740
Royalty and profit
  sharing 24 (24) -  86 (86) -

Total operating
  expenses 7,248 (361) 6,887  14,839 (692) 14,147

This disclosure note provides transparency regarding the change in accounting policy regarding the classification of distribution costs, and
royalty and profit sharing and ensures that users of the consolidated financial statements understand the reasons for the change and its
impact on the consolidated financial statements.

3. Use of Estimates and Judgements

The preparation of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to undertake several
judgements, estimates and assumptions about recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The actual